LAWS OF DELAWARE VOLUME 84 CHAPTER 19 152nd GENERAL ASSEMBLY FORMERLY SENATE BILL NO. 60

AN ACT TO AMEND TITLE 14 OF THE DELAWARE CODE RELATING TO SCHOOL EMPLOYEE LEAVE.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE:

Section 1. Amend § 1318, Title 14 of the Delaware Code by making deletions as shown by strike through and insertions as shown by underline as follows:

§ 1318. Sick leave and absences for other reasons; accumulation of annual leave.

(f)(1) An employee may be absent without loss of pay no more than 3 days per fiscal year for personal reasons of the employee. Such absences shall be These absences are included in the employee's sick leave of the employee. Such absences and must be approved by the employee's chief school officers. officer.

(2)a. An employee may be absent without loss of pay for any of the following reasons:

1. To appear under subpoena to testify, unless the employee is one of the parties in the proceeding or the subpoena arises from other employment or activities of the employee.

2. To report to serve on a jury.

b. The time an employee is absent under this paragraph (f)(2) is not an absence for personal reasons under paragraph (f)(1) of this section and does not count toward the days provided under paragraph (f)(1) of this section.

c. An employee shall notify the employee's chief school officer in advance of the need to be absent under this paragraph (f)(2) and provide a copy of the subpoena or jury duty notification.

Approved April 26, 2023